lso submitted to be on record that the petitioner does not have any criminal antecedent and he
 is in custody since 13.08.2016.
                Considering the submissions and the circumstances, it is directed that let the
 petitioner be released on bail on executing bond of Rs.15,000/-(rupees fifteen thousand) with
 one surety for the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned S.D.J.M.(S), Cuttack in the
 aforesaid case with the conditions that he shall not  involve himself in any act of the alleg
ed type and shall  report before the Investigating Officer as and when required for the purpos